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3. Any person or persons, who shall put up, in any public place, 
any indecent, lewd or obscene pictures, moving picture or film, 
or character, representing the human form in a nude or semi-
nude condition, or shall advertise by circulars or posters any in-
decent, lewd or immoral show, moving picture or film, play or 
representation, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, 
on conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than twenty-five dol-
lars, nor more than three hundred dollars ; provided, that nothing 
in this act shall be construed as to interfere with purely scientific 
works, written on the subject of sexual physiology or works of 
art. 

4. Any person who shall sell, lend, give away, or show, or 
shall have in his possession with intent to sell, give away, or show, 
or shall advertise or otherwise offer for loan, gift or distribution, 
any moving picture or film, book, pamphlet, magazine, newspaper, 
or other printed paper devoted principally to the publication of 
criminal news, police reports, or accounts of criminal deeds, or 
pictures and stories of deeds of bloodshed, lust or crime, shall be 
guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be 
sentenced to pay a fine of not less than fifty nor more than five 
hundred dollars. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 22, 1921. 

No. 232, S.] 	 [Published April 25, 1921. 

CHAPTER 154. 
AN ACT to amend section 3 of chapter 395, laws of 1903, relat- 

ing to reporter of the county court for Dane county. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 3, chapter 395, laws of 1903 is amended 

to read : (Chapter 395, laws 1903) Section 3. The county 
judge may appoint a deputy clerk of said county court, whenever 
the business may require it. Such deputy clerk shall takc a like 
oath and give a like bond in the sum of one thousand dollars as 
required by the register in probate and clerk, and shall hold 
office during the pleasure of the county judge. Such deputy 
clerk shall assist the registe ,. ;n probate and clerk in the perform- 
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ance of his duties under the direction of the judge, and, in the 
absence of the register in probate and clerk from his office, and 
when directed by the county judge, the deputy clerk may perform 
all the duties of the register in probate and clerk, with such ex-
ceptions and limitations as may be fixed by the county judge. 
The county board of the county of Dane is hereby authorized and 
empowered at any regular or special session to fix the annual 
compensation of such deputy clerk. Such deputy clerk shall be 
a competent shorthand reporter, and it shall be his duty as short-
hand reporter, to attend upon said court when required so to 
do by the judge thereof, and to report the oral testimony of 
the witnesses sworn in any contested matter, and such other 
matters as the judge of said court may direct ; and when directed 
by said judge such reporter shall make and file in said court a 
transcript of the testimony so reported, and of the proceedings 
therewith, and certify to the same. Said reporter shall receive 
for each day's actual attendance in taking such testimony a sum 
not exceeding * * * ten dollars per day, or * * * 
five dollars per half day, and for making such transcript of testi-
mony at the rate of * * * ten cents per folio, which com-
pensation shall be taxed as disbursements, and shall be paid by 
one or the other of the contesting parties, or out of the estate 
involved, or out of the county treasury as provided by law gen-
erally for other county court reporters, as the court may deter-
mine to be just and equitable in its discretion ; should any party 
require a copy of such record, or any part thereof, said reporter 
shall make the same at the * * * rate of five cents per folio, 
which shall be paid for by the party requiring the same. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved April 22, 1921. 

No. 87, Al 	 [Published April 25, 1921. 

CHAPTER 155. 
ACT to appropriate money to The Oconto County Fair 

Association. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Within thirty days after the passage and publica-
tion of this act The Oconto County Fair Association may file with 


